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DATA COLLECTI ON DESCRI PTI ON

CBS News
CBS NEWS " CLASS OF 2000" POLL, DECEMBER 1998 (I CPSR 2671)

SUMMARY: This special topic poll, fielded Decenber 4-12, 1998, queried
nmenbers of the high school graduating class of 2000 on various topics.
Respondents were asked a series of questions about their post-high
school pl ans, i ncl udi ng col | ege, job opportunities, and their
anticipated quality of Iife conpared to that of their parent(s). A
series of questions addressed race relations in the United States, in
respondents' communities, and in their high schools. Topics covered
affirmative action laws, interracial dating, racial prejudice, and
whet her the respondent or famly nenbers had nade racist renarks.
Simlar questions dealt with honosexuality, including whether |aws were
necessary to protect honosexuals, how respondents viewed the treatnent
of and prejudice against honpbsexuals, and whether the respondent or
famly menbers had nade disparaging remar ks about honosexual s.
Additional topics covered AIDS, |lying, cheating, shoplifting, tobacco
use, marijuana use, alcohol wuse, premarital sex, teenage pregnancy,
aborti on, conputer and Internet access, dieting, self-inmge, and
sui ci de. Background informati on on respondents includes age, race, sex,
educati on, religion, counsel i ng/ t her apy hi story, extracurricul ar
activity involvement, enployment status, nunber of siblings, parent(s)'
enployment and nmarital status, living arrangenments, denographics of
friends, and public/private school attendance.

NOTE: (1) This collection has not been processed by ICPSR staff. [|CPSR
is distributing the data and docunmentation for this collection in
essentially the same formin which they were received. Wen appropri ate,
hardcopy docunentation has been converted to nachi ne-readable form and
vari abl es have been recoded to ensure respondents' anonymity. (2) The
codebook is provided as a Portable Docunent Fornat (PDF) file. The PDF
file format was devel oped by Adobe Systens Incorporated and can be
accessed wusing PDF reader software, such as the Adobe Acrobat Reader
Informati on on how to obtain a copy of the Acrobat Reader is provided
t hrough the 1 CPSR Wbsite on the Internet.

EXTENT OF COLLECTION: 1 data file + machi ne-readabl e docunentation (PDF)

EXTENT OF PROCESSI NG REFORM DOC



File Structure: rectangul ar
Cases: 1, 246

Vari abl es: approx. 126
Record Length: 240

Records Per Case: 1



ICPSR PROCESSING NOTE

Any special instructions needed to read the file are explained at
the top of the FDT. Users should exclusively consult the FDT for
the column location of the variables.

"ST" column is the column location.

"LEN" is the length of the field.

"MIN" is the minimum code value accepted, and "MAX" is the maximum
code value accepted.

Processing Note: Please disregard the TABLE, TYP, CD, X, Y, and OMIT
columns which are for CBS use only.






CBS News / New York Tines Pol

Card #1
Colum (Starting) Length

1 1 (1)

2 5 (2-6)

7 3 (7-9)
10 3 (10-12)
17 1(17)

18 1 (18)
19 1 (19
20 1 (20)
21 1 (21)
22 1 (22)
23 3 (23-25)
26 1 (26)
27 1 (27)
28 1 (28)
30 1 (30)
Card #2

Colum (Starting) Length

1 1 (1)

2 5 (2-6)
57 8 (57-64)
73 2 (73-74)

Docunent ati on

Card Nunber (1)

Respondent Nunber

Area Code

Exchange Code

Conpl eted I nterview

1=Yes 3=Converted Refusa

Cover Sheet Number

Nunber of Adults in Household

Nunber of Adults at Hone

Nunber of Wonen at Hone

Respondent's Sex

1=Mal e 2=Femal e

Interviewer's | D Nunber

Interviewer's Sex

Interviewer's Race

Flip Variable

Regi st ered/ Regi strati on NOT Necessary
1=Regi stered/ Regi strati on not necessary
2=Not registered and need to be to vote
9=DK

Descri ption

Card Nunber (2)
Respondent Nunber
Respondent's First Nane
Last Tinme Voted

O=Never

1=1996

2=1995

3=1994

4=1993

5=1992

6=1991

7=1988- 90

8=1986- 87

12=before 1986
99=DK/ NA

(If VOTE92 = 1,2,3,4 then 99=5)



Card #3

Colum (Starting) Length Descri ption
1 1 (1) Card Nunber (3)
2 5 (2-6) Respondent Nunber
12 1(12) 3rd Flip Variable (FLIP3)
13 1 (13) State Vote Rolls Purged
14 1 (14) CBS Voting Eligibility
15 1 (15) Eligibility Residence
20 6 (20-25) Wei ght 2 (Probably El ectorate Wight)
40 6 (40-45) Weight 3 (Call-back weight if applicable)
49 6 (49-54) St andard Wei ght
55 1 (55) Census Region (derived fromtel ephone nunber)
1=East 2=M dwest
3=Sout h 4=\Nést
56 1 (56) CBS Regi on
1=Nort heast 2=Northcentra
3=Sout h 4=\\ést
57 2 (57-58) State Code (nunmbered 01-51 in
al phabetica order)
59 1 (59) Urbanity Code

l=Large Central City (over 500k)
2=Central City (50 to 500k)

3=Subur bs
4=Ct her Conmunity (10 to 50K)
5=Rur a

60 2 (60-61) Bat ch Nunber

62 1 (62) Metro Status Code

1=Central city of nulti-county SM5A

2=Not in central city, but in county
containing all/part of the central city

3=Subur ban county of the SMSA

4=In an SMBA consisting of just one county

5=Not in an SMBA

63 1 (63) Ti me Zone (Code by Interviewer)

1=East 2=Centra

3=Mount ai n 4=Pacific

5=Beri ng 6=Hawali



CBS News State Code List

01. Al abamm

02. Al aska

03. Arizona

04. Arkansas
05. California
06. Col orado
07. Connecti cut
08. Del awar e
09. District of Colunbia
10. Florida

11. Ceorgia

12. Hawai

13. Idaho

14. Illinois
15. I ndi ana

16. | owa

17. Kansas

18. Kent ucky
19. Loui si ana
20. Mai ne

21. Maryl and
22. Massachusetts
23. Mchi gan
24. M nnesota
25. M ssissipp
26. M ssour

CBS Regi on Code

Nor t heast :
Connecti cut
Del awar e

Mbont ana
Nebr aska
Nevada

New hanpshire
New Jer sey
New Mexi co
New Yor k

North Caroli na

Nort h Dakot a
Chio

Ckl ahoma
Oregon
Pennsyl vani a
Rhode | sl and

Sout h Carolina

Sout h Dakot a
Tennessee
Texas

Ut ah

Ver nont
Virginia
Washi ngt on
West Virginia
W sconsi n
Wom ng

Nor t hcentr al
Illinois
I ndi ana

District of Colunbia
Mai ne

Mar yl and
Massachusetts

New Hanpshire

New Jer sey

New Yor k

Pennsyl vani a

Rhode |sl and

| owa

Kansas

M chi gan

M nnesot a

M ssouri

Nebr aska
Nort h Dakot a
Chio

Sout h Dakot a

Ver nont
West Virginia

Sout h:

Al abama

Ar kansas

Fl ori da
CGeorgi a

Kent ucky
Loui si ana

M ssi ssi ppi
North Carolina
Ckl ahoma

Sout h Carolina
Tennessee
Texas

Virginia

W sconsi n

West :
Al aska
Ari zona
California
Col or ado
Hawai i
| daho
Mont ana
Nevada
New Mexi co
Oregon
U ah
Washi ngt on

Wom ng



Census Regi on Codes

same as CBS code except Del aware, District of Colunbia, Mryland, and
West Virginia are coded as South (not Northeast).



CBS/CLASS OF 2000

DEC98A, DEC 4-12,1998 12/09/98 17:45:16
FDT LI STI NG
| DX DESCRI PTI ON ABBREV TABLE TYP CD ST LEN M N MAX
0 VEI GHT VAEI GHT 2 1 209 6 0 255
1 LAST CARD NUMBER LCARD TBN 3 1 1 1 1 1
2 RESPONDENT NUMBER RESPN 2 1 2 5 0 255
3 1. PROBLEM FOR CLASS 2000 CQ1 TBZB 3 1 31 2 0 99
4 2. TYPE OF SCHOOL cQz TBZF 3 1 33 1 1 9
5 3. BI GGEST SCHOOL PROBLEM C(&B BZB 3 1 34 2 0 99
6 4. AFTER H GH SCHOCL cA TBZJ 3 1 36 1 1 9
7 5.J0B AVAI LABI LITY Cb TBZK 3 1 37 1 1 9
8 6. WORRY ABT JOB NOW C6 TBYN 3 1 38 1 1 9
9 7. GRON NG UP VS PARENTS  CQ7 TBZN 3 1 39 1 1 9
10 8. FUTURE VS PARENTS CB TBEB 3 1 40 1 1 9
11 9. PARENTS MARI TAL STATUS C® TBZO 3 1 41 1 1 9
12 10. LI VE W TH PARENTS CQ10 TBZP 3 1 42 1 1 9
13 11. RELATI ONSHI P W PARENTS CQL1 TBEX 3 1 43 1 1 9
14 12. NUMBER OF Sl BLI NGS CQL2 TBN 3 1 44 2 0 99
15 13. FATHER EMPLOYED CQL3 TBZQ 3 1 46 1 1 9
16 14. MOTHER EMPLOYED CcQir4 TBZQ 3 1 47 1 1 9
17 15. FEEL ABOUT SELF CQL5 TB15 3 1 48 1 1 9
18 16. HAPPY ABCUT LOCKS CQl6 TBXE 3 1 49 1 1 9
19 17. EVER DI ETED CQL7 TBYN 3 1 50 1 1 9
20 18. JUSTIFIED TO LI E CQl8 TB18 3 1 651 1 1 9
21 19. US RACE RELATI ONS CQ19 TBGB 3 1 52 1 1 9
22 20. RACE RELATIONS IN 4 YR CQR0 TBEB 3 1 53 1 1 9
23 21. COMMUNI TY RACE RELATI O CQ21 TBGB 3 1 54 1 1 9
24 22. SCHOOL RACE RELATIONS CQR2 TBGB 3 1 55 1 1 9
25 71. SCHOOL RACE MAKEUP CQr1l TB71 3 1 119 1 1 9
26 23. RACE LAWS NECESSARY cQ23 TBYN 3 1 56 1 1 9
27 24. RACE DI SCRI M NATI ON TO CQz4 TBAS 3 1 57 1 1 9
28 72. PREJUDI CE AGAI NST BLAC CQr2 TBLN 3 1 120 1 1 9
29 25. AFFI RVATI VE ACTI ON CQ25 TB25 3 1 658 1 1 9
30 26. DI FFERENT RACE FRI ENDS CQ26 TBYN 3 1 59 1 1 9
31 0 0 1 0 0 0
32 28. | NTERRACI AL DATI NG cQ28 TBYN 3 1 61 1 1 9
33 29. EVER DATED | NTERRACI AL CQ29 TBYN 3 1 62 1 1 9
34 30. HOW PARENTS REACTED CQB0 TB30 3 1 63 1 1 9
35 C30. HOWWOULD PARENTS REA CC30 TB30 3 1 63 1 1 9
36 31. MADE RACI AL REMARKS CxB1 TBYN 3 1 64 1 1 9
37 32. PARENTS RACI AL REMARKS C(B2 TBYN 3 1 65 1 1 9
38 33. WLL PREJUDI CE END CxB3 TB33 3 1 66 1 1 9
39 34. HOMOSEXUAL LAWS NECESS CQB4 TBYN 3 1 67 1 1 9
40 35. HOMOSEXUALI TY MORAL CxB5 TB35 3 1 68 1 1 9
41 0 0 1 0 0 0
42 37. HOMOSEXUAL BY CHO CE  CQ@B7 TBYN 3 1 70 1 1 9
43 38. GAY/ LESBIAN IN FAM LY C38 TBYN 3 1 71 1 1 9
44 39. GAY/ LESBI AN I N SCHOOL C@39 TBYN 3 1 72 1 1 9
45 40. SCHOCOL GAY PREJUDI CE  CQ40 TBLN 3 1 73 1 1 9
46 41. SCHOOL GAY ABUSE cAl TB41 3 1 74 1 1 9
47 42. ANTI - GAY REMARKS cA2 TBYN 3 1 75 1 1 9
48 43. PARENTS ANTI - GAY REMAR CQ43 TBYN 3 1 76 1 1 9
49 44. KNOW SOVEONE W Al DS ca4 TBYN 3 1 77 1 1 9
50 0 0 1 0 0 0
51 46. CHEATED ON TEST CcA6 TBYN 3 1 90 1 1 9
52 47. JUSTI FI ED TO CHEAT ca7 TB18 3 1 91 1 1 9
53 48. LI E TO PARENTS cA8 TBZY 3 1 92 1 1 9
54 49. EVER SHOPLI FTED CcA9 TBYN 3 1 93 1 1 9
55 50. SMCKE Cl GARETTES CB0 TBXG 3 1 94 1 1 9

—
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92

. AGE FI RST Cl GARETTE

. VWHY DO KI DS SMXE

. PARENTS SMXXE

. Cl GARETTES ADDI CTI VE

. TOBACCO CO' TEEN SMOKI N
. ALCOHOL W FRI ENDS

. SMOKE MARI JUANA

. LEGALI ZI NG MARI JUANA

. MORE HARMFUL VI CE
. SECOND HARMFUL VI CE

. KNOW TEEN PREGNANCY

. RESULT OF PREGNANCY

. STUDENTS HAVI NG SEX

. EVER HAD SEX

. PREMARI TAL SEX

. 4-WAY ABORTI ON CHO CE
. HAVE HOVE COVPUTER

. HOURS ON- LI NE

. EXTRA- CURRI CULAR

. HAVE PART-TI ME JOB
. HAD COUNSELI NG

. KNOW TEEN SUI Cl DE

. GRADE AVERAGE

. RELI G ON | MPORTANCE

RELI G QUS ATTENDANCE

Bl RTH MONTH

CALL- BACK W PARENTS
ON CAMERA

PARENT LI STENI NG
PARENTAL CONSENT

TALK
VI EW
HEAR
PERM

TBN

TB52
TB53
TBYN
TBYN
TBXH
TBXH
TBFO

TB60
TB60

TBYN
TBXK
TBZY
TBYN
TBOW
TBXL
TB69
TBN

TBYN
TBYN
TBYN
TB89
TBXM
TBRI
TBXT
TBBM

TBYN
TBYN
TBYN
TBYN
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117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177

COVPLETED | NTERVI EW
COVER SHEET

NUMBER OF ADULTS
NUMBER OF WOMEN

DAY OF WEEK | NTERVI EVED
SEX OF RESPONDENT
DAY OF SURVEY

NOT ASKED

NOT ASKED

NOT ASKED

NOT ASKED

NOT ASKED

NOT ASKED

NOT ASKED

NOT ASKED

NOT ASKED

NOT ASKED

CENSUS REGQ ON
CBS REG ON
STATE CODE
URBANI TY
BATCH

METRO CODE

TI ME ZONE

EDUCATI ON

ACTUAL AGE

AGE

RACE

H SPANI C

I NCOVE

NOT ASKED
NUMBER OF PHONES
CHATTY

EXCHANGE CODE
LAST FOUR

I NTERVI EMER NUMBER
I NTERVI EMER SEX

I NTERVI EVER RACE
ORI G NAL CASE ID
FLI P

FLI P3

FLI P2

C- VEI GHT

M VEI GHT
COLLAPSED FI ELD 1
COLLAPSED FI ELD 2
COLLAPSED FI ELD 3

H SPANI C
I NCOVE
BOGUS
NOPHONES
CHATTY
NANVE
BOGUS
USEPHONE
AREACCDE
EXCHANGE
LASTFOUR
VI EVERNO
I NTSEX

I NTRACE
ORIGAD
FLI P

FLI P3

FLI P2

VEI GHT2
VEI GHT3
CaLl
CaL2
CaL3

TBYC
TBN
TBN
TBN
TBDY
TBSX
TBSY
TBMS
TBN
TBN
TBN
TBN
TBN
TBN
TBYN
TBYN

TBBE

TBRG
TBRG
TBST
TBUR
TBN

TBN

TBTZ

TBED
TBJA
TBCE
TBRC
TBHS
TBFI

TBYN
TBN

TBCY

TBN
TBN

TBSX
TBI R

TBFP
TBFP
TBFP

TC1
TC2
TCG3
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178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194

END

CCOLLAPSED
CCOLLAPSED
CCOLLAPSED
CCOLLAPSED
CCOLLAPSED
CCLLAPSED
COLLAPSED
COLLAPSED
COLLAPSED
COLLAPSED
COLLAPSED
COLLAPSED
COLLAPSED
COLLAPSED
COLLAPSED
COLLAPSED
COLLAPSED

FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
FI ELD
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CPEN- END OCODES
CLASS OF 2000
Decenber 4-12, 1998 C DECI98A

QL:
&B:

01
02
03
04

05
06
07

08
09
10

11
12

13
14
15
16

17
18

19
20

21
22
23
24
25

96
97
98
99

Bl GGEST PROBLEM FACI NG PECPLE YOUR AGE
Bl GGEST PROBLEM WHERE YQU (O TO SCHOCL

DRUGS

DRI NKI NG /  ALCOHOL

VIOLENCE / CRIME / GANGS / GUNS / FEAR OF VI OLENCE
Cl GARETTES / SMOKI NG / CANCER

PREGNANCY / ABORTI ONS
SEX / PRE- MARI TAL SEX
AIDS /| HV

PEER PRESSURE / FITTING IN
LACK OF SELF- ESTEEM / SENSE OF WORTH
PARENTS / PRESSURE FROM PARENTS / DONT UNDERSTAND

JOBS / CETTING A JOB
THE ECONOWY

COLLEGE: GETTING INTO / AFFORDI NG / GRADUATI NG FROM
FUTURE / W LL THERE BE ONE / WHAT WLL IT BE LIKE
LACK OF EDUCATI ON / POCR QUALITY

SCHOOL / GRADES / GENERAL SCHOOL PROBLEMS

LACK OF DI SCI PLI NE / LACK OF STRUCTURE
LOW MORALS / LOWETHI CS / LACK OF MORAL/ FAM LY VALUES

ENVI RONVENT / PCLLUTI ON
RACI SM / BLACK AND VWHI TE CONFLI CTS

EVERYTHI NG

NOTHI NG

OTHER

DON T KNOW NO ANSVEER



@&@2: WHY DO MOST KI DS WHO SMKE O GARETTES SMCKE

01
02
03
04
05
06
07
08
09
10
11

12
13

96
97
98
99

BECAUSE | T:S COOL

TO FIT IN/ PEER PRESSURE / THEY-RE FRI ENDS SMOKE
EVERYONE SMOKES / | T-S THE THI NG TO DO

TO ACT OLDER / BE LI KE ADULTS

BOREDOM / | T:S JUST SOVETHI NG TO DO

THEY-RE PARENTS SMOKE

BECAUSE THEY LIKE I T / SOVETH NG THEY ENJOY

THEY-RE ADDI CTED / CANT STOP / CANT HELP THEMSELVES
BECAUSE THEY-RE DUMB/ STUPI D / DONT KNOW ANY BETTER

EVERYTHI NG

NOTHI NG

OTHER

DON T KNOW NO ANSVEER



CBS NEWS POLL
Class of 2000 Survey
12/4-12/98 -- DEC98A

>cql< Students in your class will become the high school graduating class of 2000. What do you think
is the biggest problem facing people your age today?

<0> Specific Answer[specify]
<99> DK/NA

>cg2< Do you attend a public school, a private school, or a parochial school?

<1> Public

<2> Private

<3> Parochial

<4> Home schooled (VOL)[goto cg4]
<9> DK/NA

(Asked only of those who are not home schooled)
>cg3< What would you say is the biggest problem where you go to school?

<0> Specific Answer[specify]
<99> DK/NA

>cg4< When you graduate from high school in the year 2000, do you expect to go directly to work, into
the armed services like the Army or Navy, or to college? IF COLLEGE, ASK: Do you mean a
four-year private college or state university, a two-year or junior college, or a vocational or technical
training school?

<1> Work

<2> Armed services

<3> College -- 4 YEAR

<4> College -- 2 YEAR

<5> College -- Vocational/Technical
<9> DK/NA

>cq5< After high school or college, do you think it will be very easy,
somewhat easy, somewhat difficult, or very difficult to find a good job?

<1> Very easy [goto cq7]

<2> Somewhat easy [goto cq7]
<3> Somewhat difficult

<4> Very difficult

<9> DK/NA



DEC98A QUESTIONNAIRE

(Asked only of those who said difficult or DK in cg5)
>cQ6< Is this something you worry about NOW, or not?

<1> Worry
<2> Don't worry
<9> DK/NA

>cqg7< Compared to when your parents grew up, do you think growing up is harder, easier or about the
same for you?

<1> Harder
<2> Easier
<3> Same

<9> DK/NA

>cq8< Thinking about the FUTURE. Compared to the life your parents have, do you think your life
will be better, worse, or about the same as your parents?

<1> Better
<2> Worse
<3> Same
<9> DK/NA

>cq9< Are your mother and father currently married to each other, divorced, separated or have they
never been married?

<1> Married

<2> Divorced

<3> Separated

<4> Never married

<5> Widowed (vol.)

<6> No father (vol.)

<7> No mother (vol.)

<8> No mother or father (vol.)
<9> DK/NA

>cql0< IF YOU LEARN THE RESPONDENT HAS ONLY ONE PARENT, PLEASE ALTER
YOUR LANGUAGE TO SAY "PARENTS/GUARDIAN/ETC." ACCORDINGLY
THROUGHOUT THE REST OF THE SURVEY.
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Do you live with both of your parents, OR with one of your parents, OR do you live with one of
your parents and a step-parent OR do you live with someone else?

IF ONE PARENT, ASK: Is that your mother or your father?

IF SOMEONE ELSE, ASK: Who is that?

<1> Both parents

<2> One parent, mother

<3> One parent, father

<4> One parent, mother and a step-parent
<5> One parent, father and a step-parent
<6> Someone else (Specify)[specify]

<9> DK/NA

>cqll< How would you rate your relationship with your parents overall --
excellent, good, fair or poor?

<1> Excellent
<2> Good
<3> Fair

<4> Poor
<9> DK/NA

>cgl2< How many brothers and sisters do you have?

<0> Only child
<1-98> Actual Number
<99> DK/NA

(Asked of those with fathers)
>cql13< Currently is your father employed in a job outside the home, or employed working at home or
is he not employed?

<1> Employed outside

<2> Employed working at home
<3> Not employed

<4> No father/father died (vol.)
<9> DK/NA

(Asked of those with mothers)
>cql4< Currently is your mother employed in a job outside the home, or employed working at home or
is she not employed?

<1> Employed outside

<2> Employed working at home
<3> Not employed

<4> No mother/mother died (vol.)
<9> DK/NA
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>cg15< Overall, how positive or negative would you say you feel about yourself -- very positive,
somewhat positive, somewhat negative, or very negative?

<1> Very positive

<2> Somewhat positive
<3> Somewhat negative
<4> Very negative

<9> DK/NA

>cql6< Overall, how happy or unhappy are you with the way you look -- very happy, somewhat happy,
somewhat UNhappy, or very unhappy?

<1> Very happy

<2> Somewhat happy
<3> Somewhat UNhappy
<4> Very UNhappy

<9> DK/NA

(Asked of all new respondents and only of those respondents being re-interviewed who said no or DK
before...)
>cgl7< Have you ever gone on a diet to try to lose weight?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>cql8< Do you think it is sometimes justified to lie, or do you think lying is never justified?

<1> Justified

<2> Never

<3> Depends (vol)
<9> DK/NA

>cq19< On another subject. Do you think race relations in the United States are generally good or
generally bad?

<1> Good
<2> Bad
<9> DK/NA
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>cg20< Four years from now, do you think race relations in the United States will be better, worse or
about the same as they are now?

<1> Better

<2> Worse

<3> About the same
<9> DK/NA

>cq21< Do you think race relations in YOUR COMMUNITY are generally good or generally bad?

<1> Good
<2> Bad
<9> DK/NA

(Not asked of those who are home-schooled)
>cq22< How about in your high school? Do you think race relations in YOUR HIGH SCHOOL are
generally good or generally bad?

<1> Good
<2> Bad
<9> DK/NA

(Not asked of those who are home-schooled)
>cg71< Are the students who go to your high school mostly white, mostly black, mostly of some other
race -- or is your school fairly evenly racially mixed?

<1> Mostly white

<2> Mostly Black

<3> Mostly some other race
<4> Fairly evenly mixed
<9> DK/NA

>cg23< These days, do you think it is necessary to have laws to protect racial minorities from
discrimination in hiring and promotion, or don't you think it's necessary?

<1> Necessary
<2> Not necessary
<9> DK/NA
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>cq24< Do you think there is a lot of discrimination against blacks in hiring, promoting and college
admissions today, some discrimination, or not very much discrimination?

<1> Alot

<2> Some

<3> Not very much
<4> None (vol.)
<9> DK/NA

(Not asked of those who are home-schooled)
>c(72< How many people in your school would you say are prejudiced against African-Americans: a
lot, some, hardly any, or none?

<1> Alot

<2> Some

<3> Hardly any
<4> None

<9> DK/NA

>cq25< Do you think most government affirmative action programs in hiring, promoting, and college
admissions should be continued, or do you think these affirmative action programs should be
eliminated?

<1> Continued
<2> Eliminated
<9> DK/NA

>c(g26< Are any of your close friends of a different race than you?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>c(g28< Would you go out on a date with someone of a different race than
you, or wouldn't you?

<1> Yes[goto cq29]
<2>No
<9> DK/NA
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(Asked of those who said would go on date with someone of different race in g28; all others skip to
cq3l))
>cg29< HAVE you gone out on a date with someone of a different race than you, or not?

<1> Yes[goto cq30]
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

(Asked of those who said HAVE gone on date with someone of different race in g29)
>cg30< Were your parents against that, or not?

<1> Against
<2> Not against
<9> DK/NA

(Asked of those who said they had NOT go on date with someone of different race in q29)
>cc30< Would your parents be against that, or not?

<1> Against
<2> Not against
<9> DK/NA

(All respondents)
>cg31< Have you yourself ever made any racist remarks, or not?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>cg32< How about your parents? Have you ever heard either of your parents make any racist remarks,
or not?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>cg33< Do you think there will always be a lot of racial prejudice and discrimination in America, or is
there real hope of ending it in the long run?

<1> Always be a lot
<2> Real hope of ending it
<9> DK/NA
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>cg34< These days, do you think it is necessary to have laws to protect homosexuals from
discrimination in hiring and promotion, or don't you think it's necessary?

<1> Necessary
<2> Not necessary
<9> DK/NA

>cq35< Do you think homosexual relations between adults are morally wrong, or are they okay, or
don't you care much either way?

<1> Morally wrong
<2> Okay

<3> Don't care much
<9> DK/NA

>cq37< Do you think being homosexual is something people CHOOSE to be, or do you think it is
something they cannot change?

<1> Choose to be
<2> Cannot change
<9> DK/NA

>cg38< Do you have a close family member or friend who is gay or lesbian?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>cg39< Do you know anyone in your grade at school who is gay or lesbian?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

(Not asked of those who are home schooled)
>cg40< How many people in your school would you say are prejudiced against
homosexuals: a lot, some, hardly any, or none?

<1> Alot

<2> Some

<3> Hardly any
<4> None

<9> DK/NA
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(Not asked of those who are home schooled)

>cg41< Do gay and lesbian students in your high school ever get made fun of and abused by other
students, or are they generally treated the same as most other students -- or don't you know of any gay
or lesbian students in your high school?

<1> Are made fun of and/or abused
<2> Generally treated the same
<3> Don't know any

<9> DK/NA

>cg42< Have you yourself ever made any anti-homosexual remarks, or not?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>cg43< How about your parents? Have you ever heard either of your parents make any
anti-homosexual remarks, or not?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>cqg44< Do you personally know anyone who has AIDS or who has died from AIDS?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

(Not asked of those who previously said they had cheated)
>cg46< On another subject. Have you yourself ever cheated on a test or an exam?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>cq47< Do you think it is sometimes justified to cheat, or do you think cheating is never justified?

<1> Justified

<2> Never

<3> Depends (vol.)
<9> DK/NA
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>cg48< Do you lie to your parents a lot of the time, some of the time, hardly ever, or have you never
lied to your parents?

<1> Alot

<2> Some of the time
<3> Hardly ever

<4> Never

<9> DK/NA

(Not asked of those who previously said they had shoplifted)
>cg49< Have you ever shoplifted from a store?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>cg50< Have you EVER smoked cigarettes? IF YES, ASK: Are you a regular cigarette smoker, or
have you smoked just a few times?

<1> No, never

<2> Yes, regular smoker
<3> Yes, but just a few times
<4> Quit smoking (Vol.)

<9> DK/NA

(Asked of those who have smoked)
>cg51< How old were you the first time you tried a cigarette?

<3-25> Actual Age
<99> DK/NA

>cg52< Why do you think most kids who smoke cigarettes smoke?

<0> Specific Answer[specify]
<99> DK/NA

>cg53< Do either of your parents currently smoke cigarettes? IF YES, ASK: Do both of your parents
smoke, or just your mom or just your dad?

<1> NO, NEITHER SMOKE
<2> Yes, both smoke

<3> Yes, only mom

<4> Yes, only dad

<9> DK/NA
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>cg54< As far as you know, are cigarettes addictive, or not?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>cg55< From what you've heard or read, do you think tobacco companies encourage teenagers to
smoke cigarettes, or not?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>cg56< On average, how often do you drink alcohol, wine or beer with your friends -- at least once a
week, a few times a month, once a month, hardly ever, or never?

<1> At least once a week

<2> Few times a month

<3> Once a month

<4> Hardly ever

<5> Never

<6> Used to drink, not anymore (Vol.)
<9> DK/NA

>cg57< On average, how often do you smoke marijuana or pot -- at least once a week, a few times a
month, once a month, hardly ever, or never?

<1> At least once a week

<2> Few times a month

<3> Once a month

<4> Hardly ever

<5> Never

<6> Used to smoke pot, not anymore (Vol.)
<9> DK/NA

>c(g58< Do you favor or oppose legalizing the possession of small amounts of marijuana for personal
use?

<1> Favor
<2> Oppose
<9> DK/NA
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>cq60< Which do you think is MOST harmful to a person's health: using cigarettes, using marijuana or
using alcohol?

<1> Cigarettes

<2> Marijuana

<3> Alcohol

<4> All equal (vol.)[goto cq63]
<9> DK/NA

>cg61< Which do you think is the NEXT most harmful to a person's health?

(REREAD CODES IF NECESSARY)

<1> Cigarettes
<2> Marijuana
<3> Alcohol
<9> DK/NA

>c(g63< Do you know anyone your age who has gotten pregnant, or not?

<1> Yes
<2> No [goto cg65]
<9> DK/NA [goto cq65]

(Asked of those who know someone who got pregnant in cq63)
>cq64< Did the person have an abortion, keep the child, or did she give it up for adoption?

<1> Abortion

<2> Kept child

<3> Gave for adoption

<4> Combo/know more than one person (Vol.)
<5> Miscarriage (vol.)

<9> DK/NA

>c(g65< How many students in your grade at school do you think are having sex? A lot of students,
some, hardly any, or none?

<1> Alot

<2> Some

<3> Hardly any
<4> None

<9> DK/NA
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(Not asked of those who previously said they had sex)
>c(g66< Have you ever had sex with someone?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>cg67< Do you think having sex before a person is married is okay some of the time, or do you think it
is always wrong to have sex before marriage?

<1> Okay some of the time
<2> Always wrong
<9> DK/NA

>c(q68< Which of these comes closest to your view 1) Abortion should be generally available to those
who want it; OR 2) Abortion should be available but under stricter limits than it is now; OR 3)

Abortion

should be against the law except in cases of rape, incest, and to save the woman's life; OR 4) Abortion
should not be permitted at all?

<1> Generally available

<2> Stricter limits

<3> Only for rape/incest/save life
<4> NOT permitted at all

<9> DK/NA

>c(q69< Do you have a computer at home? IF YES, ASK: In a typical weekday, about how many hours
do you use a computer at home?

<1-97> Actual hours

<97> None, don't use the computer at home [goto cq86]
<98> Don't have a home computer [goto cq86]

<99> DK/NA [goto cq86]

(Asked only of those with a computer at home in cq69)
>cq70< In a typical weekday, about how many hours do you personally access the Internet, World
Wide Web, or any on-line information source on your computer?

<1-97> Actual hours

<97> None, don't surf the net at home

<98> Don't have an internet connection at home
<99> DK/NA
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>c(q86< My last few questions are for background purposes only. Do you participate in any
extra-curricular activities at school -- like band, yearbook or school government, or not?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>cg87< Do you have a part-time job or do jobs to get paid outside your home, or don't you?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>c(g88< Have you ever gone to a psychologist or psychiatrist for any kind of individual or family
counseling, or not?

<1>Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

(Not asked of those who previously said they knew someone who had attempted suicide)
>cg89< Do you know anyone your age who has ever attempted to commit suicide?

<1> Yes

<2>No

<3> Yes, self (vol.)
<9> DK/NA

>cg90< Overall, how would you describe how you are doing at school -- are you an A student, B
student, C student, D student or an F student?

<1> A
<2>B
<3>C
<4>D
<b5>F
<9> DK/NA

>cq91< How important is religion in your daily life? Is it extremely important, very important,
somewhat important, or not at all important?

<1> Extremely important
<2> Very important

<3> Somewhat important
<4> Not at all important
<9> DK/NA
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>reli< What is your religious preference TODAY?

<1> Protestant (Specify)[specify]
<2> Catholic

<3> Jewish

<4> Other (Specify)[specify]

<5> None

<9> Don't know/ No answer

>cg92< Would you say you attend religious services every week, almost every week, once or twice a
month, a few times a year, or never?

<1> Every week

<5> Almost every week
<2> Once/twice month
<3> Few times a year
<4> Never

<9> DK/NA

>age< How old are you?

<1> 11 or Under
<2>12

<3>13

<4> 14

<5>15

<6> 16

<7>17

<8> 18 or Over
<9> Refused

>moth< What month is your birthday?

<1> January
<2> February
<3> March

<4> April

<5> May

<6> June

<7> July

<8> August
<9> September
<10> October
<11> November
<12> December
<99> DK/NA
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>race< Are you white, black, or some other race?

<1> White
<2> Black
<3> Other
<9> Refused

>hisp< Are you of Hispanic origin or descent, or not?

<1> Hispanic
<2> Not hispanic
<9> Don't know/ No answer

>educ< What was the last grade in school you completed?

>agea< Are you between 18 and 29, 30 and 44, 45 and 64, or are
you over

>nam< CBS News may want to call you back to ask more of your opinions. In order to make sure we
reach you again, may | have your first name only.[

(Maximum 8 characters)

>talk< Would you be willing to have a reporter talk to both you and your
parents about some of the issues?

<1> Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA
>view< Would you be willing to talk to a reporter on camera?
<1> Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA
>thx< Thank you for participating.

Enter <g> to continue.

>nm< INTERVIEWER: Code whether the respondent was talkative or not talkative or
if the first name was refused.

<1> Gave name, talkative
<2> Gave name, not talkative
<3> Refused name
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>hear< Was the parent listening in or overseeing the interview?
[#

<1> Yes

<2>No

<9> DK/NA

>perm< Did you need to get parental consent?
<1> Yes
<2>No
<9> DK/NA

>thxp< Thank you so much for helping us.
Enter <g> to continue.

17
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Thinking about the FUTURE. Compared to the life your parents have,
do you think your life will be better, worse, or about the same as
your parents?
[loc 13/40][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Future vs Parents Now]

*

name = c¢q9

label = Parents Marital Status
record = 1

column =41

width= 1

mdl= O

md2= 0

labels =

1 Married



2 Divorced
3 Separated
4 Never married
5 Widowed (vol.)
6 No father (vol.)
7 No mother (vol.)
8 No mother or father (vol.)
9 DK/NA
text =
Are your mother and father currently married to each other, divorced,
separated or have they never been married?
[loc 13/41][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Parents Marital Status]

*

name = ¢ql0
label = Parents Reside With

record = 1
column =42
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1 Both parents
2 One parent, mother
3 One parent, father
4 One parent, mother and a step-parent
5 One parent, father and a step-parent
6 Someone else (Specify)
9 DK/NA
text =
IF YOU LEARN THE RESPONDENT HAS ONLY ONE PARENT, PLEASE ALTER
YOUR LANGUAGE TO SAY "PARENTS/GUARDIAN/ETC." ACCORDINGLY THROUGHOUT
THE REST OF THE SURVEY.
Do you live with both of your parents, OR with one of your parents, OR
do you live with one of your parents and a step-parent OR do you live
with someone else?
IF ONE PARENT, ASK: Is that your mother or your father?
IF SOMEONE ELSE, ASK: Who is that?
[loc 13/42][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Parents Reside With]

*

name = cqll

label = Adult Relationship
record =1

column =43

width = 1

mdl= O



md2= 0

labels =
1 Excellent
2 Good
3 Fair
4 Poor
9 DK/NA
text =

How would you rate your relationship with your parents overall --
excellent, good, fair or poor?
[loc 13/43][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Adult Relationship]

*

name = cql2
label = Number of Siblings

record = 1
column =44
width = 2
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =
0 Only child

1 Actual Number
98 Actual Number
99 DK/NA
text =
How many brothers and sisters do you have?
[allow 2][loc 13/44][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Number of Siblings]

*

name = c¢ql3
label = Father's Employment

record = 1
column = 46
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Employed outside
2 Employed working at home
3 Not employed
4 No father/father died (vol.)
9 DK/NA
text =
Currently is your father employed in a job outside the home, or
employed working at home or is he not employed?
[loc 13/46][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Father's Employment]



*

name = cql4
label = Mother's Employment

record = 1
column = 47
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Employed outside
2 Employed working at home
3 Not employed
4 No mother/mother died (vol.)
9 DK/NA
text =
Currently is your mother employed in a job outside the home, or employed
working at home or is she not employed?
[loc 13/47][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Mother's Employment]

*

name = c¢gl5
label = Feel About Self

record = 1
column =48
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1 Very positive
2 Somewhat positive
3 Somewhat negative
4 Very negative
9 DK/NA
text =
Overall, how positive or negative would you say you feel about yourself
-- very positive, somewhat positive, somewhat negative, or very negative?
[loc 13/48][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Feel About Self]

*

name = c¢ql6
label = Feel About Looks

record = 1
column =49
width= 1
mdl= 0

md2= O



labels =
1 Very happy
2 Somewhat happy
3 Somewhat UNhappy
4 Very UNhappy
9 DK/NA
text =
Overall, how happy or unhappy are you with the way you look -- very
happy, somewhat happy, somewhat UNhappy, or very unhappy?
[loc 13/49][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Feel About Looks]

*

name = cql7
label = Ever Dieted

record = 1
column =50
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Have you ever gone on a diet to try to lose weight?
[loc 13/50][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Ever Dieted]

*

name = c¢ql8
label = Lying Ever Justified-Dec98
record =1
column =51
width = 1
mdli= 0
md2= 0
labels =
1 Justified
2 Never
3 Depends (vol)
9 DK/NA
text =
Do you think it is sometimes justified to lie, or do you think
lying is never justified?
[loc 13/51][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Lying Ever Justified-Dec98]



*

name = ¢ql9
label = U.S. Race Relations-Dec98

record = 1
column =52
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Good

2 Bad

9 DK/NA
text =

On another subject. Do you think race relations in the United States
are generally good or generally bad?
[loc 13/52][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label= U.S. Race Relations-Dec98]

*

name = ¢q20
label = U.S. Race Realtions in '00-Dec98
record =1
column =53
width = 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =
1 Better
2 Worse
3 About the same
9 DK/NA
text =
Four years from now, do you think race relations in the United States
will be better, worse or about the same as they are now?
[loc 13/53][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=U.S. Race Realtions in '00-Dec98]

*

name = cq21
label = Community Race Relations

record = 1
column =54
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1 Good

2 Bad

9 DK/NA



text =
Do you think race relations in YOUR COMMUNITY are generally good or
generally bad?

[loc 13/54][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label= Community Race Relations]

*

name = cq22
label = School Race Relations-Dec98

record = 1
column =55
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1 Good

2 Bad

9 DK/NA
text =

[if cq2 eq <4>][goto cq23][endif]
How about in your high school? Do you think race relations in YOUR
HIGH SCHOOL are generally good or generally bad?
[loc 13/55][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=School Race Relations-Dec98]

*

name = c¢qg23
label = Racial Antidiscrimination Laws Necessary

record = 1
column =56
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1 Necessary
2 Not necessary
9 DK/NA
text =
These days, do you think it is necessary to have laws to protect
racial minorities from discrimination in hiring and promotion, or don't
you think it's necessary?
[loc 13/56][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label= Racial Antidiscrimination Laws Necessary]

*

name = cq24

label = Race Discrimination Today-Dec98
record =1

column =57

width = 1



mdli= O

md2= 0
labels =
1 Alot
2 Some
3 Not very much
4 None (vol.)
9 DK/NA
text =

Do you think there is a lot of discrimination against blacks
in hiring, promoting and college admissions today, some discrimination,
or not very much discrimination?

[loc 13/57][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Race Discrimination Today-Dec98]

*

name = c¢qg25
label = Continue Affirmative Action-Dec98

record = 1

column =58

width= 1

mdl= 0

md2= 0

labels =
1 Continued
2 Eliminated
9 DK/NA

text =

Do you think most government affirmative action programs in hiring,
promoting, and college admissions should be continued, or do you think
these affirmative action programs should be eliminated?

[loc 13/58][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Continue Affirmative Action-Dec98]

*

name = ¢q26
label = Friends Different Race-Dec98

record = 1
column =59
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Are any of your close friends of a different race than you?
[loc 13/59][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Friends Different Race-Dec98]



*

name = cq27
label = Dec98
record = 1
column = 60
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1
2
8
9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]
[loc 13/60][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = ¢qg28
label = Would date another race-Dec98

record = 1
column =61
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Would you go out on a date with someone of a different race than
you, or wouldn't you?
[loc 13/61][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Would date another race-Dec98]

*

name = ¢q29
label = Have Dated Other Race-Dec98

record = 1
column = 62
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA



text =
HAVE you gone out on a date with someone of a different race than
you, or not?

[loc 13/62][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Have Dated Other Race-Dec98]

*

name = ¢q30
label = Parents React Date Other Race Dec98

record = 1
column = 63
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =
1 Against
2 Not against
9 DK/NA
text =

Were your parents against that, or not?
[loc 13/63][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Parents React Date Other Race Dec98]

*

name = cq31
label = Made Racist Remark

record = 1
column = 64
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Have you yourself ever made any racist remarks, or not?
[loc 13/64][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Made Racist Remark]

*

name = c¢q32
label = Parents Make Racist Remark

record = 1
column = 65
width= 1
mdl= O

md2= 0



labels =
1 Yes
2 No
9 DK/NA
text =
How about your parents? Have you ever heard either of your parents
make any racist remarks, or not?
[loc 13/65][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Parents Make Racist Remark]

*

name = ¢q33
label = Prejudice Ever End in U.S.

record = 1
column = 66
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1 Always be a lot
2 Real hope of ending it
9 DK/NA
text =
Do you think there will always be a lot of racial prejudice and
discrimination in America, or is there real hope of ending it in
the long run?
[loc 13/66][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Prejudice Ever End in U.S.]

*

name = cq34
label = Need Sexual Anti-Discrimination Laws

record = 1
column = 67
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1 Necessary
2 Not necessary
9 DK/NA
text =
These days, do you think it is necessary to have laws to protect
homosexuals from discrimination in hiring and promotion, or don't you
think it's necessary?
[loc 13/67][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Need Sexual Anti-Discrimination Laws]



*

name = ¢q35
label = Homosexuality Moral-Dec98
record =1
column = 68
width = 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =
1 Morally wrong
2 Okay
3 Don't care much
9 DK/NA
text =
Do you think homosexual relations between adults are morally wrong,
or are they okay, or don't you care much either way?
[loc 13/68][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label= Homosexuality Moral-Dec98]

*

name = ¢q36

label = Dec98
record = 1
column = 69
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1

2

8

9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]

[loc 13/69][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = c¢q37
label = Homosexual by Choice-Dec98

record = 1
column =70
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1 Choose to be
2 Cannot change
9 DK/NA



text =
Do you think being homosexual is something people CHOOSE to be, or
do you think it is something they cannot change?

[loc 13/70][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Homosexual by Choice-Dec98]

*

name = ¢q38
label = Know of Gay or Lesbian-Dec98

record = 1
column=71
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Do you have a close family member or friend who is gay or lesbian?
[loc 13/71][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Know of Gay or Lesbian-Dec98]

*

name = ¢q39
label = Know of Teen Gay or Lesbian-Dec98

record = 1
column =72
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Do you know anyone in your grade at school who is gay or lesbian?
[loc 13/72][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Know of Teen Gay or Lesbian-Dec98]

*

name = ¢q40
label = HS prejudiced homosexuals-Dec98

record = 1
column =73
width= 1
mdl= O

md2= 0



labels =
1Alot
2 Some
3 Hardly any
4 None
9 DK/NA
text =
[if cg2 eq <4>][goto cq42][endif]
How many people in your school would you say are prejudiced against
homosexuals: a lot, some, hardly any, or none?
[loc 13/73][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=HS prejudiced homosexuals-Dec98]

*

name = cg4l
label = Gay abuse in School-Dec98

record = 1
column =74
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Are made fun of and/or abused
2 Generally treated the same
3 Don't know any
9 DK/NA
text =
Do gay and lesbian students in your high school ever get made fun
of and abused by other students, or are they generally treated the
same as most other students -- or don't you know of any gay or
lesbian students in your high school?
[loc 13/74][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Gay abuse in School-Dec98]

*

name = cq42
label = Anti-homosexual Remarks-Dec98

record = 1
column =75
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Have you yourself ever made any anti-homosexual remarks, or not?
[loc 13/75][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label= Anti-homosexual Remarks-Dec98]



*

name = cqg43
label = Parents Anti-homosexual Remarks-Dec98

record = 1
column =76
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

How about your parents? Have you ever heard either of your parents
make any anti-homosexual remarks, or not?
[loc 13/76][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Parents Anti-homosexual Remarks-Dec98]

*

name = cqg44
label = Know Someone w/AIDS-Dec98

record = 1
column =77
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Do you personally know anyone who has AIDS or who has died from AIDS?
[loc 13/77][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Know Someone w/AIDS-Dec98]

*

name = c¢g45

label = -Dec98
record = 1
column =78
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1
2
8
9 DK/NA



text =
[allow 1]
[loc 13/78][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=-Dec98]

*

name = c¢q46
label = Cheated on Test-Dec98

record = 2
column =10
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

On another subject.
Have you yourself ever cheated on a test or an exam?
[loc 14/10][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Cheated on Test-Dec98]

*

name = cqg47
label = Cheating OK-Dec98
record = 2
column =11
width = 1
mdli= 0O
md2= 0
labels =
1 Justified
2 Never
3 Depends (vol.)
9 DK/NA
text =
Do you think it is sometimes justified to cheat, or do
you think cheating is never justified?
[loc 14/11][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Cheating OK-Dec98]

*

name = c¢qg48

label = Lie to Parents-Dec98
record = 2

column =12

width= 1

mdl= O

md2= 0



labels =
1 A lot
2 Some of the time
3 Hardly ever
4 Never
9 DK/NA
text =
Do you lie to your parents a lot of the time, some of the time, hardly
ever, or have you never lied to your parents?
[loc 14/12][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Lie to Parents-Dec98]

*

name = c¢qg49
label = Ever Shoplifted-Dec98

record = 2
column =13
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Have you ever shoplifted from a store?
[loc 14/13][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Ever Shoplifted-Dec98]

*

name = ¢qg50
label = Ever Smokes Cigarettes-Dec98

record = 2
column =14
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =
1 No, never

2 Yes, regular smoker
3 Yes, but just a few times
4 Quit smoking (Vol.)
9 DK/NA
text =
Have you EVER smoked cigarettes?
IF YES, ASK: Are you a regular cigarette smoker, or have you smoked
just a few times?
[loc 14/14][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Ever Smokes Cigarettes-Dec98]



*

name = cqg51
label = Age First Smoked-Dec98

record = 2

column =15

width = 2

mdl= O

md2= 0

labels =
3 Actual Age
25 Actual Age
99 DK/NA

text =

How old were you the first time you tried a cigarette?
[allow 2][loc 14/15][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Age First Smoked-Dec98]

*

name = c¢Qg52
label = Reason Kids Smoke-Dec98

record = 2
column =17
width = 2
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Because it's Cool

2 To Fit In/Peer Pressure/Their Friends Smoke

3 Everyone Smokes/It's THE Thing to Do

4 To Act Older/Be Like Adults

5 Boredom/It's Just Something to Do

6 Their Parents Smoke

7 Because They Like It/Something They Enjoy

8 They're Addicted/Can't Stop/Can't Help Themselves

9 Because they're Dumb/Stupid/Don't Know Any Better

96 Everything

97 Nothing

98 Other

99 DK/NA
text =

Why do you think most kids who smoke cigarettes smoke?

[allow 2][loc 14/17][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Reason Kids Smoke-Dec98]

name = c¢Qg53

label = Parents Smoke-Dec98
record = 2

column =19

width= 1



mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =
1 NO, NEITHER SMOKE
2 Yes, both smoke
3 Yes, only mom
4 Yes, only dad
9 DK/NA
text =
Do either of your parents currently smoke cigarettes?
IF YES, ASK: Do both of your parents smoke, or just your mom or
just your dad?
[loc 14/19][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Parents Smoke-Dec98]

*

name = cqg54
label = Cigarettes Addicitve

record = 2
column =20
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

As far as you know, are cigarettes addictive, or not?
[loc 14/20][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Cigarettes Addicitve]

*

name = c¢Qg55
label = Companies Encourage Teen Smokers

record = 2
column =21
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

From what you've heard or read, do you think tobacco companies
encourage teenagers to smoke cigarettes, or not?
[loc 14/21][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Companies Encourage Teen Smokers]



*

name = ¢Qg56
label = Alcohol With Friends-Dec98

record = 2
column = 22
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 At least once a week
2 Few times a month
3 Once a month
4 Hardly ever
5 Never
6 Used to drink, not anymore (Vol.)
9 DK/NA
text =
On average, how often do you drink alcohol, wine or beer with
your friends -- at least once a week, a few times a month, once a
month, hardly ever, or never?
[loc 14/22][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Alcohol With Friends-Dec98]

*

name = c¢q57
label = Smoke Marijuana With Friends-Dec98

record = 2
column = 23
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 At least once a week
2 Few times a month
3 Once a month
4 Hardly ever
5 Never
6 Used to smoke pot, not anymore (Vol.)
9 DK/NA
text =
On average, how often do you smoke marijuana or pot -- at least once
a week, a few times a month, once a month, hardly ever, or never?
[loc 14/23][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Smoke Marijuana With Friends-Dec98]

*

name = ¢Qg58

label = Marijuana For Personal Use-Dec98
record = 2



column =24
width = 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =
1 Favor
2 Oppose
9 DK/NA
text =
Do you favor or oppose legalizing the possession of small amounts of
marijuana for personal use?
[loc 14/24][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Marijuana For Personal Use-Dec98]

*

name = c¢Qg59

label = -Dec98
record = 2
column =25
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]

[loc 14/25][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=-Dec98]

*

name = ¢q60
label = More Harmful Vice

record = 2

column = 26

width= 1

mdl= O

md2= 0

labels =
1 Cigarettes
2 Marijuana
3 Alcohol
4 All equal (vol.)
9 DK/NA

text =

Which do you think is MOST harmful to a person's health: using
cigarettes, using marijuana or using alcohol?
[loc 14/26][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=More Harmful Vice]



*

name = cq61l

label = Dec98
record = 2
column = 27
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =
1 Cigarettes
2 Marijuana
3 Alcohol
9 DK/NA
text =

Which do you think is the NEXT most harmful to a person's
health?
(REREAD CODES IF NECESSARY)

[loc 14/27][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = c¢q62
label = Dec98
record = 2
column = 28
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1
2
8
9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]
[loc 14/28][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = ¢Qg63

label = Personally Know Pregnant Teen-Dec98
record = 2

column = 29
width = 1
mdi= O

md2= 0



labels =
1 Yes
2 No
9 DK/NA
text =
Do you know anyone your age who has gotten pregnant, or not?
[loc 14/29][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Personally Know Pregnant Teen-Dec98]

*

name = cq64
label = Result of Pregnancy-Dec98

record = 2

column = 30

width= 1

mdl= 0

md2= 0

labels =
1 Abortion
2 Kept child

3 Gave for adoption
4 Combo/know more than one person (Vol.)
5 Had a miscarriage (Vol.)
9 DK/NA
text =
Did the person have an abortion, keep the child, or did she give it
up for adoption?
[loc 14/30][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Result of Pregnancy-Dec98]

*

name = ¢Qg65
label = Students in Grade Having Sex-Dec98

record = 2
column =31
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1A lot

2 Some

3 Hardly any

4 None

9 DK/NA
text =

How many students in your grade at school do you think are having sex?
A lot of students, some, hardly any, or none?
[loc 14/31][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Students in Grade Having Sex-Dec98]



*

name = cQg66
label = Ever Had Sex-Dec98

record = 2
column = 32
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Have you ever had sex with someone?
[loc 14/32][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Ever Had Sex-Dec98]

*

name = c¢q67
label = Premarital Sex-Dec98

record = 2
column = 33
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Okay some of the time
2 Always wrong
9 DK/NA

text =

Do you think having sex before a person is married is okay some of the
time, or do you think it is always wrong to have sex before marriage?

[loc 14/33][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Premarital Sex-Dec98]

*

name = ¢Q68
label = 4-Way Abortion Choice-Dec98

record = 2
column = 34
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1 Generally available

2 Stricter limits

3 Only for rape/incest/save life
4 NOT permitted at all

9 DK/NA



text =
Which of these comes closest to your view 1) Abortion should be
generally available to those who want it; OR 2) Abortion should be
available but under stricter limits than it is now; OR 3) Abortion
should be against the law except in cases of rape, incest, and to save
the woman's life; OR 4) Abortion should not be permitted at all?

[loc 14/34][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=4-Way Abortion Choice-Dec98]

*

name = ¢qg69
label = Use Computer at Home-Dec98

record = 2
column = 35
width = 2
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Actual hours
96 Actual hours
97 None, don't use the computer at home
98 Don't have a home computer
99 DK/NA
text =
Do you have a computer at home?
IF YES, ASK: In a typical weekday, about how many hours do you use a
computer at home?
[loc 14/35][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Use Computer at Home-Dec98]

*

name = ¢q70
label = Hours On-Line-Dec98

record = 2
column = 37
width = 2
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Actual hours

96 Actual hours

97 None, don't surf the net at home

98 Don't have an internet connection at home
99 DK/NA



text =
In a typical weekday, about how many hours do you personally access
the Internet, World Wide Web, or any on-line information source on your
computer?

[loc 14/37][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Hours On-Line-Dec98]

*

name = cq71
label = HS race-Dec98

record = 2
column = 39
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Mostly white
2 Mostly Black
3 Mostly some other race
4 Fairly evenly mixed
9 DK/NA
text =
Are the students who go to your high school mostly white,
mostly black, mostly of some other race -- or is your school
fairly evenly racially mixed?
[allow 1][loc 14/39][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=HS race-Dec98]

*

name = cq72
label = HS prejudiced race-Dec98

record = 2
column =40
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1A lot

2 Some

3 Hardly any

4 None

9 DK/NA
text =

[if cg2 eq <4>][goto cq25][endif]
How many people in your school would you say are prejudiced
against African-Americans: a lot, some, hardly any, or none?
[allow 1][loc 14/40][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=HS prejudiced race-Dec98]



*

name = c¢q73

label = Dec98
record = 2
column =41
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1

2

8

9 DK/NA

text =
[allow 1][loc 14/41][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = cq74
label = Dec98
record = 2
column =42
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1
2
8
9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]
[loc 14/42][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = c¢q7/5

label = Dec98
record = 2
column =43
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1
2
8
9 DK/NA



text =
[allow 1]
[loc 14/43][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = c¢q76
label = Dec98
record = 2
column =44
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1
2
8
9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]
[loc 14/44][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = cq7/7
label = Dec98
record = 2
column =45
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1
2
8
9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]
[loc 14/45][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = c¢q78
label = Dec98
record = 2
column = 46
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0



labels =

1
2
8
9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]
[loc 14/46][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = c¢q79
label = Dec98
record = 2
column = 47
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1
2
8
9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]
[loc 14/47][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = ¢q80
label = Dec98
record = 2
column =48
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1
2
8
9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]
[loc 14/48][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = c¢q81
label = Dec98
record = 2



column = 49
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1
2
8
9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]
[loc 14/49][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = ¢q82
label = Dec98
record = 2
column =50
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1
2
8
9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]
[loc 14/50][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = ¢qg83
label = Dec98
record = 2
column =51
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1
2
8
9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]
[loc 14/51][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]



*

name = c¢q84

label = Dec98
record = 2
column =52
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1

2

8

9 DK/NA
text =

[allow 1]

[loc 14/52][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Dec98]

*

name = ¢q86
label = Extracurricular School Activities-Dec98

record = 2
column =75
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

My last few questions are for background purposes only.
Do you participate in any extra-curricular activities at school --
like band, yearbook or school government, or not?
[loc 14/75][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Extracurricular School Activities-Dec98]

*

name = c¢q87
label = Part-time/Paid Jobs-Dec98

record = 2
column =76
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =
1Yes
2 No

9 DK/NA



text =
Do you have a part-time job or do jobs to get paid outside your
home, or don't you?

[loc 14/76][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Part-time/Paid Jobs-Dec98]

*

name = ¢q88
label = Had Counseling-Dec98

record = 2
column =77
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Have you ever gone to a psychologist or psychiatrist for any
kind of individual or family counseling, or not?
[loc 14/77][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Had Counseling-Dec98]

*

name = ¢q89
label = Know of Teen Suicide Attempt-Dec98
record = 2
column =78
width = 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1Yes

2 No

3 Yes, self (vol.)

9 DK/NA
text =

Do you know anyone your age who has ever attempted to commit suicide?

[loc 14/78][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Know of Teen Suicide Attempt-Dec98]

*

name = ¢q90
label = Grade Average-Dec98

record = 2
column =79
width= 1
mdl= O

md2= 0



labels =
1A
2B
3C
4D
5F
9 DK/NA
text =
Overall, how would you describe how you are doing at school --
are you an A student, B student, C student, D student or an F student?
[loc 14/79][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Grade Average-Dec98]

*

name = c¢q91
label = Daily Religion Importance-Dec98

record = 2
column = 80
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Extremely important
2 Very important
3 Somewhat important
4 Not at all important
9 DK/NA
text =
How important is religion in your daily life? Is it extremely
important, very important, somewhat important, or not at all important?
[loc 14/80][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Daily Religion Importance-Dec98]

*

name = reli
label = Religious Preference Today
record =3
column =70
width = 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =
1 Protestant (Specify)
2 Catholic
3 Jewish
4 Other (Specify)
5 None

9 Don't know/ No answer



text =
What is your religious preference TODAY ?[loc 15/70]
[##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Religious Preference Today]

*

name = ¢q92
label = Religious Attendance-Dec98

record = 2
column =53
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Every week
2 Almost every week
3 Once/twice month
4 Few times a year
5 Never
9 DK/NA
text =
Would you say you attend religious services every week, almost
every week, once or twice a month, a few times a year, or never?
[loc 14/53][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Religious Attendance-Dec98]

*

name = age
label = Actual Age

record = 3
column =72
width = 2
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =
1 11 or Under
212
313
414
515
616
717
8 18 or Over
9 Refused
text =

How old are you?[allow 2]
[loc 15/72][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Actual Age]



*

name = moth
label = Birth Month

record = 3
column =78
width = 2
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =
1 January
7 July
2 February
8 August
3 March
9 September
4 April
10 October
5 May
11 November
6 June
12 December
99 DK/NA
text =

What month is your birthday?[allow 2]
[loc 15/78][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Birth Month]

*

name = race
label = race
record = 3
column =75
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =

1 White

2 Black

3 Other

9 Refused
text =

Are you white, black, or some other race?

[loc 15/75][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=race]

name = hisp
label = hispanic
record =3



column =76

width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
labels =
1 Hispanic

2 Not hispanic
9 Don't know/ No answer
text =
Are you of Hispanic origin or descent, or not?
[allow 1][##md1=0][##md2=0][loc 15/76][##label=hispanic]

*

name = educ
label = education

record = 3
column=71
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
text =

What was the last grade in school you completed?[allow 1]
[loc 15/71][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=education]
[store <1> in educ]

*

name = agea
label = age group

record = 3
column =74
width= 1
mdl= O
md2= 0
text =

Are you between 18 and 29, 30 and 44, 45 and 64, or are
you over 647?[allow 1][loc 15/74][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=age group]
[store <1> in agea]

*

name = talk
label = Callback With Parents Dec98

record = 3
column = 26
width= 1
mdl= 0

md2= O



labels =
1 Yes
2 No
9 DK/NA
text =
Would you be willing to talk to a reporter about some of these issues?
[loc 15/26][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Callback With Parents Dec98]

*

name = view
label = Callback on Camera Dec98

record = 3
column = 27
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Would you be willing to talk to a reporter ON CAMERA?
[loc 15/27][##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Callback on Camera Dec98]]|

*

name = dyof

label =
record = 1
column = 29
width= 1
text =

[allow 1][loc 13/29]

*

name = days

label =
record = 1
column =21
width = 1

*

name = nm
label =
record = 3
column =80

width = 1



labels =
1 Gave name, talkative
2 Gave name, not talkative
3 Refused name
text =
INTERVIEWER: Code whether the respondent was talkative or not talkative or
if the first name was refused. [loc 15/80]

*

name = hear
label = Parent Listening

record = 2
column =54
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Was the parent listening in or overseeing the interview?[loc 14/54]
[##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Parent Listening]

*

name = perm
label = Parental Consent

record = 3
column = 28
width= 1
mdl= 0
md2= 0
labels =

1 Yes

2 No

9 DK/NA
text =

Did you need to get parental consent?[loc 15/28]
[##md1=0][##md2=0][##label=Parental Consent]
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